

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

No. 15-1277 & No. 15-1284

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,  
Petitioners.

---

IN RE: PEABODY ENERGY CORPORATION,  
Petitioner.

---

On Petition for Extraordinary Writ of Stay

---

**EPA'S CORRECTED RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION**

---

JOHN C. CRUDEN  
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

Elliott Zenick  
Scott J. Jordan  
Howard J. Hoffman  
United States Environmental  
Protection Agency  
Office of General Counsel  
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20460

ERIC G. HOSTETLER  
NORMAN L. RAVE, JR.  
AMANDA SHAFER BERMAN  
CHLOE H. KOLMAN  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environmental Defense Section  
P.O. Box 7611  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
Phone: (202) 305-2326  
Email: eric.hostetler@usdoj.gov

August 31, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 3

BACKGROUND..... 4

I. The Clean Air Act and Section 111 Standards of Performance..... 4

II. The Clean Power Plan..... 6

III. Litigation Challenging EPA’s Proposed Rule..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. The All Writs Act Remains Unavailable to Petitioners ..... 12

II. Petitioners Have Not Demonstrated Irreparable Harm ..... 21

    A. State Petitioners Have Not Established Irreparable Harm..... 22

    B. Peabody Has Not Established Irreparable Harm..... 28

III. EPA’s Rule is Legally Supported and Petitioners’ Merits Arguments  
Are Not “Indisputable.” ..... 30

    A. EPA May Regulate Existing Power Plants’ CO2 Emissions ..... 32

    B. EPA Has Authority to Determine the Degree of Emission Limitation  
Achievable Through the Best System of Emission Reduction..... 35

CONCLUSION ..... 38

Certificate of Service ..... 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,</u> 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	19
<u>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,</u> 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	18
* <u>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut ("AEP"),</u> 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) .....	2, 4, 37
<u>Am. Public Gas Ass'n v. Fed. Power Comm'n,</u> 543 F.2d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	19, 20, 21, 27
<u>Ayuda, Inc. v. Thornburgh,</u> 948 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	13
<u>Burgess v. United States,</u> 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	33
<u>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court,</u> 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	28
<u>Clinton v. Goldsmith,</u> 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	14
<u>Colonial Times v. Gasch,</u> 509 F.2d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	17
<u>Five Flags Pipe Line Co. v. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 854 F.2d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	33
<u>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.,</u> 384 U.S. 597 (1966).....	21

\*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

* <u>Horsehead Res. Dev. Co. v. EPA,</u> 130 F.3d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	14
* <u>In re al-Nashiri,</u> 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	15, 28, 30, 31, 32
<u>In re GTE Serv. Corp.,</u> 762 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	22
* <u>In re Murray Energy Corp,</u> 788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 32
<u>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n,</u> 319 U.S. 21 (1943) .....	16
<u>In re Tennant,</u> 359 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	13, 14
<u>Interstate Commerce Comm'n v. United States ex rel. Campbell,</u> 289 U.S. 385 (1933) .....	17
<u>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC,</u> 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	28
<u>Kansas v. United States,</u> 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<u>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n,</u> 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	32
<u>Michigan v. EPA,</u> 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	31
<u>Nalco Co. v. EPA,</u> 786 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	28
<u>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Bldrs. v. EPA,</u> 786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	19

<u>NetCoalition v. SEC,</u> 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	30
<u>Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013).....	27
* <u>Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,</u> 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....	11, 15-16
<u>Rep. of Venezuela v. Philip Morris Inc.,</u> 287 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	30
<u>Reynolds Metals Co. v. FERC,</u> 777 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	22
<u>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio,</u> 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014) .....	35
<u>Taylor v. Sturgell,</u> 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	19
* <u>Telecomms. Research &amp; Action Ctr. v. FCC ("TRAC"),</u> 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	14, 17
<u>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,</u> 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	28
<u>Underwriters Nat'l Assurance Co. v. N.C. Life &amp; Acc. &amp; Health Ins. Guar. Ass'n,</u> 455 U.S. 691 (1982).....	19
<u>Wash. Hosp. Ctr. v. Bowen,</u> 795 F.2d 139 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	33
<u>W. Union Tel. Co. v. FCC,</u> 773 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	14

<u>White Stallion Energy Ctr. LLC v. EPA,</u> 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	31
---	----

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 18 .....	14
--------------------------	----

**STATUTES**

1 U.S.C. §§ 112 & 204(a) .....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a) .....	24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7411 .....	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1) .....	5, 7, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....	5, 33, 34, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(2).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....	14, 17, 24
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	1, 10, 13, 16, 18, 19
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 302(a), 104 Stat. 2399, 2574 (1990) .....	33
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 108(g), 104 Stat. 2399, 2467 (1990) .....	33



**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. Part 60 ..... 5

**FEDERAL REGISTERS**

73 Fed. Reg. 66,964 (Nov. 12, 2008)..... 25

77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012)..... 31

78 Fed. Reg. 3086 (Jan. 15, 2013)..... 25

78 Fed. Reg. 12,961 (Feb. 26, 2013)..... 25

79 Fed. Reg. 1430 (Jan. 8, 2014)..... 6

79 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 18, 2014)..... 6

79 Fed. Reg. 34,960 (June 18, 2014)..... 6

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Oxford Dictionary of English (3d ed.) (2010) ..... 36
